APR 26 1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 79, 139

KENNETH WATSON,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

ANITA J. GAY
Florida Bar # 0745227
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
P.O. Box 013241
401 N.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N921
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pages</u>
NTRODUCTION 1
PATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-15
DINTS ON APPEAL 16-17
JMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18-20
RGUMENT 21-60
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENSE CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE MADE DURING VOIR DIRE AGAINST PROSPECTIVE JURORS WEBSTER, BENTON, AND VENTO
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THERE HAD BEEN NO JUROR MISCONDUCT WHICH WOULD DEPRIVE WATSON OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WATSON'S REQUEST TO STRIKE THE PANEL WHERE DEFENSE COUNSEL ELICITED STATEMENTS FROM A JUROR REGARDING HIS KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE JURORS TO SUBMIT WRITTEN QUESTIONS FOR THE WITNESSES
V. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED WATSON'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHERE THE PROSECUTOR MADE NO IMPROPER COMMENTS DURING OPENING STATEMENTS43-46
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENSE DUE TO DR. HABER'S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY AT SENTENCING

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

<u>Pages</u>

VII. WATSON FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY OBJECTION TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN DURING THE SENTENCING PHASE
VIII. WATSON DID NOT PRESERVE ANY OBJECTION TO THE STATE'S OPENING STATEMENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE AS AFFECTING HIS SENTENCING PHASE
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED EACH MITIGATING FACTOR PROPOSED BY WATSON
X. THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	43
Bottoson v. State, 443 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1984)	40
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	57
Cobb v. State, 376 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1979)	44
Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964, (Fla. 1989), appeal after remand 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	22
Czubak v. State, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	39
DeBenedetto v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 754 F.2d 512 (4th Cir. 1985)	41
Diaz v. State, 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1079, 108 S.Ct. 1061, 98 L.Ed.2d 1022 (1988)	60
Dougan v. State, 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	52
Doyle v. State, 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1985)	36
Duest v. State, 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	44
Durocher v. State, 596 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	42
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S, 112 S.Ct, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	50
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	40, 60

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

Cases	Pages
Ferrara v. State, 101 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1958)	41
Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed.2d 618 (1987)	40
Hall v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S63 (Fla. Jan. 14, 1993)	50, 59
Harper v. State, 549 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	31
Harris v. State, 438 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1983)	49
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728	60
Hitchcock v. State, 578 So. 2d 685, 689 (Fla. 1990)	31
Johnson v. Dugger, 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988)	54
Johnson v. State, 545 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	46,48
Jones v. State, 580 So. 2d 143, (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 221	58
Lucas v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S15 (Fla. Dec. 24, 1992)	50
Medina v. State, 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	35
Mills v. State, 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	30
Pardo v. State, 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	57
Parker v. State, 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

Cases	Pages
Patten v. State, 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992)	60
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	43
Pentecost v. State, 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	21
Pierre v. State, 601 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	41
Ponticelli v. State, 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991), vacated on other grounds, 113 S.Ct. 32 (1992)	57
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	60
Richardson v. State, 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	46,47
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	54
Scheel v. State, 350 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	41
Shoultz v. State, 106 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1958)	41
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S, 112 S.Ct, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	49
South Carolina v. Gathers, 490 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 2207, 104 L.Ed.2d 876 (1989)	43
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

Cases	Pages
State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	50, 60
State v. Lewis, 543 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	47,48
Strawn v. ex. rel. Anderberg, 332 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1976),	41
Thomas v. State, 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	60
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	32
Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 597, 116 L.Ed.2d 621	44
Walker v. State, 473 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	49
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511	60
Watts v. State, 593 So. 2d 198 (1992), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 3006, 120 L.Ed.2d 881	45
Whitted v. State, 362 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1978)	42
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 3.220(b)(1)(J), Fla. R. Crim. P	46
Rule 3.390(c), Fla. R. Crim. P	49
